benchmark data that would have to be compared
with the energy requirement and the carbon
footprint for secondary production in given
situations.

Sensitivity analysis can also be applied to consider
variations in energy and carbon footprint by country
arising from differences in energy conversion factors
and sources of energy and fuel/energy balance.

Impact of Externalities on
Benchmark Data

In this section the effects of variations in energy
conversion factors and energy source/fuel mix on
the benchmark data are calculated to show the
extent of their influence.

Energy Conversion Factors

Energy conversion factors, reported annually by
country and region, in general, change year on

year. The UK Grid electricity generated (excluding
imports), for example, has changed from a value
of 0.70991kgCO2e/kWh in 1990 to the latest
reported value of 0.50935kgCO2e/kWh in 2012
and calculated here to show the variation in the
primary benchmark energy data (tabled and shown
graphically on p. 30) for each of the BIR-nominated
commodities over the last two decades.

Metals
Studied in
Current Work

Primary Secondary

Sensitivity Analysis of Secondary CO2 Data
(expressed as ktCO2e/100,000t)

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 30% 40% 50% 100%

Aluminium 383 29 26 28 29 30 32 33 35 38 41 44 58

Copper 125 44 40 42 44 46 48 51 53 57 62 66 88

Ferrous 167 70 63 67 70 74 77 81 84 91 98 105 140

Metals Studied in
Current Work

Primary

Sensitivity Analysis of Primary Energy Data
(expressed as TJ/100,000t)

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 30% 40% 50% 100%

Aluminium 4700 4230 4465 4700 4935 5170 5405 5640 6110 6580 7580 9400

Copper 1690 1521 1606 1690 1775 1859 1944 2028 2197 2366 2535 3380

Ferrous 1400 1260 1330 1400 1470 1540 1610 1680 1820 1960 2100 2800

Metals Studied in
Current Work

Primary

Sensitivity Analysis of Primary CO2 Data
(expressed as ktCO2e/100,000t)

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 30% 40% 50% 100%

Aluminium 383 345 364 383 402 421 440 460 498 536 575 766

Copper 125 113 119 125 131 138 144 150 163 175 188 250

Ferrous 167 150 159 167 175 184 192 200 217 234 251 334

Page 30� Report on the Environmental Benefits of Recycling – 2016 edition

Using copper as an example commodity, it is
noted from the calculated values for the energy
requirement benchmark of 1690MJ, in the table
above, that there is a variance of 121ktCO2e in
CO2 emissions between a maximum of 333ktCO2e

recorded in 1990 to a minimum of 212ktCO2e in
2011. By comparison, for aluminium there is a
variance of 337ktCO2e in CO2 emissions over the
same time period. A profile for both commodities is
shown below.

Year
Energy Conversion
Factor kgCO2e/kWh

Aluminium
(ktCO2e)

Copper
(ktCO2e)

[…]

copper and paper that even if the savings in energy
consumption are doubled, there are still substantial
savings in energy consumption (and associated
CO2 emissions using the energy conversion factor
of 0.50935kgCO2e/kWh (DECC, 2014)) arising
from the recovery of these secondary materials.

In the case of ferrous materials, however, overall
inefficiencies of 20% or more (assuming that the
primary benchmark situation can be achieved in
every case) do eliminate the savings across the
production plant, although it is likely that if the
differences in the energy required to deliver ore
to the plant and secondary material to the plant
are considered, this would still favour secondary
production.

For each of the BIR-nominated commodities,
aluminium, copper, ferrous and paper, the sensitivity
analyses, expressed as a general percentage
variation of industry-derived secondary data for
the material (from the current study) and the
secondary benchmark data (from the 2008 study),
are compared with the single benchmark value for
primary production (also derived in the 2008 study).

Material Primary
Secondary
Industry-
Derived

Industry-Derived Secondary Energy Requirement Data
(expressed as TJ/100,000t)

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 30% 40% 50% 100%

Aluminium 4700 266 239 253 266 279 293 306 319 346 372 399 532

Copper 1690 657 591 624 657 690 723 756 788 854 920 986 1314

Ferrous 1400 1194 1075 1134 1194 1254 1313 1373 1433 1552 1672 1791 2388

Paper 3520 1541 1387 1464 1541 1618 1695 1772 1849 2003 2157 2312 3082

Material Primary
Secondary
Industry-
Derived*

Industry-Derived Secondary CO2 Emissions Data
(expressed as ktCO2e/100,000t)

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 30% 40% 50% 100%

Aluminium 665 38 34 36 38 40 41 43 45 49 53 57 75

Copper 239 93 84 88 93 98 102 107 112 121 130 139 186

Ferrous 198 169 152 161 169 177 186 194 203 220 237 253 338

Paper 498 218 196 207 218 229 240 251 262 283 305 327 436

* Based on DECC’s GHG Conversion Factors - June 2014

Page 40� Report on the Environmental Benefits of Recycling – 2016 edition

The table above shows how variations would arise
in carbon footprint data for secondary production,
drawn from literature data, and separately, acquired
from industry if a given process deviated from the
primary benchmark data. The sensitivity analysis,
shown here for copper as an example, is calculated
across the same range; for the metal, deviations
by plus 100% from the benchmark still lead to
the prediction of carbon dioxide savings from both
secondary processes.